CAMBRIA To: Amir Gholami Sl
Y -
Company: ACDEH PRove Pl T AL
Fax: (510) 337-9335 S ge o
A o+ 3: l
Phone: (510) 567-6876 2
From: Bob Clark-Riddell
Phone: (510) 420-3303, Fax (510) 420-9170
Pages: 10 (including cover page)

F ax Date Tuly 14, 1999
Re: Risk Management Plan, 2856 Helen St., Oakland

’/ /’/4//50/&/ #+o L;//f"/'

Mr. Gholami:

Here is the Risk Management Plan you requested. Also attached are copies of the disposal manifest and certificates for
the former tanks. Please call if you need any additional information to proceed with your case closure processing.

— £410] 770

\4%// 7z j(? / \)
cc: Mr. W, Taylor Partch, Fax (510) 521-2970 /

Ms. Elizabeth McCune

Thank vou for your continued attention to this case.

Cambrm Ensvirommental Technology, Inc, 114365 Sucet Sure B Ochand CA 94608 Ter 3100 < 20-07080 Fax 510, 320-9170
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CAY OR NIGHT o CERTIFICATE " NO. 1587

TELEPHQONE

(6109 235-1363 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [custowen

-1 7 %58 Pary Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

L.‘."‘:i’ [T D &

PROTECTION
S JUL 16 PH 32
FOR: prRicKSeN—ne TANKNO. 4 4a-.

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

GAS

VISUAL GASTECHF7 I3 5mEl

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Patroleum Institule and have found the condition 1o be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject 1o compliance with ali qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE o0 SALEON—TANI—— CONDITION ———enrp—ror—pirE———
REMARKS: UAIGEN ZU. 9% LOWER LAFPLUSIVE LIMIT TESS InaW L. 1+®

YIIIMWIIN. INT. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABQOVE NUMBERED TANYX HAS BFEN
AN THRAERETURE DESTRUYEDY AT OUN PesMIITED HABZARDOUS

-TN, FRJUEDSORL
SAITE O YATILITY.
TR T INUT RAS THE TAFPFEUPRIATE PEAMLIS TUR, ANU RHEs aCLEPTED ITRE TANK

LR TO US FOR PROCESSING,

In the event of any physical or atrnospherie ¢hanges affecting the gas-tree conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
rmrediztety stop ait hot work and contact the undersigned This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space =o designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18 5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment cf the Inspedtor, the residues are not capable of producing toxie materials under existing atmospheric conditions

while mamniained as directed on the inspector's certificate

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that In the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials In the
g'mosphera s below 10 percant of the lower explesive hmit; and that (b) In the judgmaernt of the Ingpactor, the residues are
22t cacable of produeing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditigns in the presence of fire
zrd while maiptaimed as directed on the Inspector's cerificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sutticiantly to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or i the case of tugl tanks, have been treated as deemed
necegsary by the Inspector,

\\L —————— e

T
The ’und;jstgngd repr tative acknowlieqgss receipt of this certificate and undersfanw condntioni\a

whf}_}l} as rspued, dz)
Y g Sz . 74 o

TITLE INSPECTOR

fimitations under

N I
: 14 TL
REFRESENTATIVE

1 Cr5%95



DAY OR NIGMT = .. '~ | CERTIFICATE _ No,1587

TELEPHONE

@ CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cwower

288 Parr Boulgvard « Richmond, California 84801

FOR: . GRIGCKSOMN,—1ING. TANKNO. _ _1g4ge

LOCATION. RICHMGND DATE: . ges0g.220 TIME: _og9.48

TEST METHOD ——_yzettnt- GASTECHA43+4—EMBN— LAST PRODUCT GG

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is In accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be In accordance with its assigned degignation,
This certiticate i3 based on conditions exigting at the time the inspection hereln set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions,

TANK SIZE 1000 GALLON TANK. CONDITION SAFE EQR FIRE .

REMARKS: — oX¥CEN 20-04- LORER-EXPEOEIVE LIMIT—EESS-FHAN 612
TIIrF N, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

.t T ey
am o

In the gvent of any physieal or atmospheric changes atfecting the gus-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immadiately stop alt hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid tor 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes ocour.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18 8 percent by volume: snd that (b) Toxic materisis in the atmosphere are within permissable concontrations; and (¢} in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not cepable of producing toxio materials under existing atmospheric conditions
whife maintained gy directed on the inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Meang that In the compartment so designated {a) The concentratlon of flammable materigls In the
gtmosphers 1s below 10 percent of the tower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the resigues are
not capable ol producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric condnions in the presenca of firg
and while maintained as directed on the Ingpector's certificate, and further, (0) All adjacent spaces have aithgr been cleangd
sul'iciently 10 prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorlly inarted, or In the case of fual tanks, have Deen treated g5 deemed

necessary by the Inspactor,

the conditipns andg!limitationa under

dersigped rep, stive acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understand
it was sued

BeerpsentATIVE TITLE INSPEGTOR

At e G
Sy Lo iR

- ¥ "



fom of Coltformio—Environmabal Prolicios Aguicy s..gm on back of page 6 -Ovetrtmigst of Tamic Sebmmcas Conbr

RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424.86802. WITHIN .QALIFQRN_IA, CALL 1-§00-852.7550

o

N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL CALL THE NATIONAL
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"CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
Sonoma, CA

Poctanmg IR

Soosee o o
2 E 2 2 o~

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

July 14, 1999

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Risk Management Plan
2856 Helen Street
Oakland, California 94608
Cambria Project #193-1521-1
STID: 170

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of W. Taylor Partch and Ms. Elizabeth McCune, Cambria Environmental Technology,
Inc., (Cambria) is submitting this Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the site referenced above
(Figure 1). The RMP was requested by Mr. Gholami of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) during his July 8, 1999 telephone conversations with Paul Waite
of Cambria.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site background information, investigation methods and all analytical results have been submitted
by Cambria in previows reports to the ACDEH. All sampling locations are shown on the attached
figures and historical analytical results are summarized on the attached tables.

On August 6, 1996, two 1,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
by Bamer Construction of Castro Valiey, California. The USTs were used for gasoline only and were
last used in 1978. Soil and groundwater tests have shown that the site meets the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) guidelines for [ow-risk soil
cases for the following reasons:

. The leak has stopped and the hydrocarbon source has been removed;

. The site is adequately characterized,

* No water wells or other sensitine receptors are hikely 10 be impacted.

. No groundwater impact currently exasts and no contaminants are found at levels

above established MCLs or aother apphicable water quality ebjectives.
. The site presents no significant risk to human bealth. and.

. The site presents no signthicant risk to the enyuonment



CAMBRIA

Mr. Amir Gholami
July 14, 1999

RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health requested that this Risk Management
Plan be prepared for the property at 2856 Helen Street, Oakland, California, which was the subject
of soil and groundwater investigations completed in July 1999.

Notice of change in land use for this property should be sent to:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil and groundwater samples
collected in 1999. However, due to the detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in
soils at & ft depth in 1996, construction workers who may handle soils during future
construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety plan
should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all workers as per
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120).
Level D protection should include appropriate gloves, work clothes, boots, and hard
hats, if required.

If soils are excavated during construction activities, a soil management plan
governing sampling of those soils to determine disposal or reuse options should be
developed and submitted to the ACDEH. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any
groundwater during constraction activities, such groundwater should be stored in
temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.

Although no petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in groundwater, the
shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose.
unless analyzed and treated. it necessary  If water 15 proposed for use. appropriate
notice should be given 1o the ACDEH



"CAMBRIA

Mr. Amir Gholami
Tuly 14, 1999

CONCLUSIONS

As stated in Cambria’s Preliminary Risk Assessment for this site, no petroleum hydrocarbons have
been detected in groundwater or vadose zone soils at the site. The detection limits used during
analysis, as shown on Tables 1 and 2, are below the ASTM 1527 Tier 1 look-up tables for all risk
categories. Therefore, the risk results are below any selected target risk levels set forth for the site,
and current site conditions do not pose a significant risk to human or environimental receptors in the
area.

e Thank you for your continued assistance with this project. If you require any additional information,
please contact Cambria at (510) 420-0700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Aof- OBl
Bob Clark-Riddeli, P.E. ‘
Principal Engineer

H:AMISC\Partch\RMP0O79%.wpd

Figures: 1 - Site Location Map
2 - Soil and Groundwater Sampling Locations

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Analytical Data

ce: W. Taylor Partch, 2051 San Jose Avenue, Alameda, California 94501
Elizabeth McCune, 20068 Surmmerridge Drive, Castro Valley, California 94352
Chuck Headlee, RWQCR, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Qakiand, California 94612
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Seil Sample Analytical Data - 2856 Helen Street, Qakland California 94608

D Sample 1D Sample TPHg MTBE Benzene Taoluene Ethyylbenzene Xylenes TTLC Lead
Tepth (ft) (All concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram)
Southern former tank focaticn, East end
R0 i 8.0 200 -— 24 120 0.2 0.7 4.7
SR LSRR 50 <10 <005 <0005 <0005 < 0.005 < 0,005 52
3 A 54 74 <10 <005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 39
Southern former tank location, West end
et e 80 290 - 65 170 L5 7.6 4.8
RN o “ockpnle Composite 10 - 014 088 029 061 1
AARaR] S 50 < L0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 < (.005 < 0,003 4.5
RS TRR Rt 10.0 < 1.0 <0.05 < 0.005 <0 Q05 <0003 <0005 40
AT S 190 <10 <005 <0005 <0 003 <0005 < 0.005 19
Northern former fank lacation, North end
S0 i 80 0.43 e <01 <1 20 110 32
MOl AR 5.0 < 1.0 <0.05 <0.005 < 0.005 <0005 < 0.005 20
RRRTLD N 90 <10 <005 < 0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 5.4
Northern former tank location, South end
sr6iin 7l 3.0 0.49 <0.1 <01 <01 <01 5.1
Bivinn £5 Stockpile Compestte 6.0 <0.f 0.59 <01 03 78
RERE R N R 10 <10 <0.05 < 0,005 <0005 < 0.005 < {.005 4.0
Northwest corner of properiy
AR TUL N3 TR 70 <10 <005 <0005 <0005 < 0005 <0005 56
w3 REETRR R 130 <10 <005 < 0.005 < 0005 < (h00S < (005 6.6

Ahbreviairons and Notes:

ot Analvod

TRHe = Tonal petokoo bydiocarhens s vasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
MEBE eA oty ot byl ctheny and BHN by EPA Method 8020,

T C Tead by B PA Mobod G0 ot 7420

= Below doecnon ot ol s nellinans per kilogram

Sl als

Pagelofl



CAMBRIA .

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - 2856 Helen Street, Oakland California 94608

Sample 11 Date Depth to Water TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
{ft) All concentrations in pg/L (ppb)
South Tank it R 290 Surface of open pit < 50 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 < 50 total
S 1 373400 5.9 <50 <50 <035 <05 <05 <035 46 dissolved
s 2 STARTOD. 72 <50 < 5.0 <03 <05 <05 <05 430 dissolved
N-1 S/2199 10.4 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1 dissotved
N RTARTOY 9.2 <350 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 210 dissolved
N3 $/24199 9.0 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <{.5 120 dissolved

Abbreyiatons and Notes:

Not Analysad
TPHe  Total Peooleum Hydiocarhens as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
MIBLE Methyl Tertany Buns E-ther by EPA Method 8020
BTN by TPA Method 8020
Total b ead by BPA Method 7470
Irssolved Tead by BPA Method 239 2
ppb - parts per bdbon ey alent o micrograms per liter
<n o Blow dotecton g of v nuarograms per liter

GW ol Page 1 of 1



